Requested by: Engineering Prepared by: City Clerk's Office

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-36**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS INSTALLED BY VISTERA AT VENICE OWNER 1 LLC, AND ACCEPTING A ONE YEAR DEVELOPERS MAINTENANCE BOND AND BILL OF SALE, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE (VISTERA AT VENICE MULTI-FAMILY PROJECT, PHASE 1)

**WHEREAS**, Vistera at Venice Owner 1 LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Developer", has installed potable water distribution lines and necessary appurtenances for a project known as: Vistera at Venice Multi-Family Project, Phase 1; and

**WHEREAS**, Developer, in accordance with the City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84 is desirous of turning over said improvements to the City of Venice; and

**WHEREAS**, the construction and installation of said improvements complies with the rules and regulations of the City of Venice; and

**WHEREAS**, Developer has submitted the documentation required by City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84, including a one-year developers maintenance bond and said documentation is acceptable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The above Whereas clauses are ratified and confirmed as true and correct.

**SECTION 2.** The potable water distribution lines and necessary appurtenances, for the project described above, are hereby accepted as part of the water system of the City of Venice, Florida.

**SECTION 3**. The Bill of Sale attached hereto as Exhibit "1", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

**SECTION 4.** The one-year developers maintenance bond attached hereto as Exhibit "2", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

**SECTION 5.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption as required by law.

# ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AT A MEETING HELD ON THE $12^{TH}$ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

	Nick Pachota, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk	
Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby correct copy of a Resolution duly ado	the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in Pertify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and pted by the City Council of the City of Venice, Florida, at a held on the 12 <sup>th</sup> day of September 2023, a quorum being
WITNESS my hand and official seal of	said City this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.
(SEAL)	Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk
Approved as to form:	
Kelly Fernandez, City Attorney	_

## BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Vistera at Venice Owner 1 LLC, PARTY OF THE FIRST PART, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, to it paid by the CITY OF VENICE, PARTY OF THE SECOND PART, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and deliver unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, all those certain goods and chattels located in the County of Sarasota and the State of Florida, more particularly described as follows:

All pipelines, pipes, tees, ells, connections, cut-offs, fire hydrants, valves, and all other equipment used for, useful for, and/or in connection with, the water distribution systems constructed and installed by the party of the first part in the subdivision and lands described as follows:

## 72 LF of 8" PVC and One (1) 8" Gate Valve Vistera of Venice Multi-Family Development, Phase 1

It is the purpose and intent of the party of the first part, Vistera at Venice Owner 1 LLC, to convey to the party of the second part, by this Bill of Sale, all property comprising said water distribution system to and within the above described property, together with all of the rights of the party of the first part arising out of any and all guarantees, performance bonds, contracts and agreements of the party of the first part in connection with said water distribution system.

TOGETHER with every right, privilege, permit and easement of every kind and nature of the party of the first part, in and to and in connection with, the aforesaid water distribution system, reserving however, similar non-exclusive easement rights in party of the first part for other utility purposes.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, forever.

AND THE PARTY OF THE FIRST PART does for itself and its successors covenant to and with the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, that it is the lawful owner of the above described goods and chattels and that the said property is free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and charges whatsoever; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell the same as aforesaid, and that it does warrant to defend the title and the sale of the said properties hereby made, unto the said party of the second part, its successors and assigns, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

Andrew N. Tanner, Executive Vice President

WITNESSES: HACKINGSM

Dianne Hutchison Nicholas Muha

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

Subscribed before me this 1

y of **Avovs** , **201** 

, who is personally known to me or has produced

as identification.

Emma Samuels Notary Public Notary Public My Commission Expires:

June 30,2026

Notary stamp:



Interchange Corporate Center 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400 Plymouth Meeting, PA. 19462-1644 Ph. (610) 832-8240

## **CHANGE RIDER**

	To be attached to	and form a part of	surety bond num	ber01425203	31, dated t	the3rd
day of	August	2023	, issued by L	berty Mutual Insura	nce Company, a I	Massachusetts
stock i	nsurance company,					
Vistera	a at Venice Owner 1	LLC			, as principal (	(the "Principal")
in favo	r of					
City of	Venice				, as obligee	(the "Obligee")
	The Principal and BOND LIMIT CHAFROM: \$33,774.0 TO: \$5,033.10	ANGED	consent to chang	ing the attached bor	nd as follows:	
shall be	e subject to all of its	terms, conditions a	and limitations ex	eptember , 20 2 ccept as herein mod ave caused these p	ified.	
sealed	this 9th					oigned and
WITNE 	ESS/ATTEST	<u></u>		Vistera at Venice Over (Principal)  By: Name: Noor Venice Over Street Control (Principal)  LIBERTY MUTUAL	phogunce	(Seal
ACCEF				(Surety) By:	Attorney-in-Fact	(Seal
(Obline) By: Nare Title Date:	me:		(Seal)			



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8204223-014181

call EST on any business da<u>y</u>

this Power of Attorney 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

To confirm the validity of t 1-610-832-8240 between

Power of

## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

(NOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
iberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized.
inder the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Carrie
Mahon, David C. Jacobs, Geri Patronite, Linda Discenza, Mark L. Rader, Roberta L. Hardy

all of the city of Cleveland state of ОН each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make. execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 11th day of September, 2020

INSUA





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Ву: David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

11th day of September, 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Juresa Pastella
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 9th day of







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

## DEVELOPERS MAINTENANCE BOND

"Developer", is held and firmly bound unto the Cit and just sum of <u>Thirty Three Thousand Seven F</u> (\$\sum_{33,774.00}\) Dollars, lawful money of the Ur	ENTS, that <u>Vistera at Venice Owner 1 LLC</u> , herein called ty of Venice, a municipal corporation, herein called "City", in the ful Hundred Seventy Four and 00/100
in the amount of Thirty Three Thousand Seve	bligation, has provided the City with Surety Bond No. <u>014252031</u> en Hundred Seventy Four and 00/100 (\$ 33,774.00 ) Dollars as surety, which expires on <u>October 12, 2024</u> , the original of
WHEREAS, the Developer has developed Florida, known and identified as <u>Vistera of Venice</u> in connection therewith has installed, with the a EXHIBIT A, <u>Engineer Estimate Dated 7-20-2023</u> at	<u>Multi-Family Project – Phase 1 Utility Maintenance Bond</u> , and approval of the City Engineer, certain improvements identified or
maintain, repair or replace said improvements as a require repair or replacement for a period of one y City, and further that if the Developer shall pay an	OF THIS OBLIGATION IS, that if the Developer shall promptly required by the City should said improvements, for whatever causes, year from the date of formal acceptance of said improvements by the my and all costs or expenses incidental to the performance of all work igation shall be void and the surety bond returned to the Developer.
fifteen (15) days of a written request from the Cit	torily perform any repair or maintenance work required herein within ty, then the Developer shall be in default and the City shall have, in take or cause to be made, any such repairs and pay all costs, both direct
The City shall be entitled to its reasonabl appellate court actions, to enforce the City's rights u	e attorney's fees and costs in any action at law or equity, including under this bond.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Developer _August, _2023	has caused these presents to be duly executed on the 3rd day of
ATTEST:	DEVELOPER: Vistera at Venice Owner 1 LLC  Noam Magence, Secretary
Arifohoite	SURETY: <u>Liberty Mutual Insurance Company</u> Geri Patronite, Attorney-in-fact



8340 Consumer Court Sarasota, FL 34240 Phone: (941) 377-9178 | Fax: (941) 378-3786 www.amengfl.com

## Vistera of Venice Multi-Family Project - Phase 1 Utility Maintenance Bond Estimate

	<u>Item</u>	Quantity	<u>Unit</u>	Unit	t Price	Total	
	POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION						
1	Connect to Existing 12" Potable (City)	1	EA	\$	19,430.00	\$	19,430.00
2	8" PVC Water Main (DR 18)	72	LF	\$	82.00	\$	5,904.00
3	8" Gate Valve Assembly	1	EA	\$	2,800.00	\$	2,800.00
4	8" 90° Bend	2	EA	\$	620.00	\$	1,240.00
5	12" x 8" Tee	I	EA	\$	1,400.00	\$	1,400.00
6	Restrained Joints	1.00	LS	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000,00

Bobbi

Digitally signed by Bebbi Claybrooke
DN: c=U5, st=Florida, i=Sarasota,
o=AM Engineering, LLC, cn=Bobbi
Claybrooke
email-belaybrooke@amengfl.com
Date: 2023.07.20 09:18:04 -04:10'

Bobbi R. Claybrooke, P.E. Florida Registration No. 90804

07/20/23

Date

TOTAL \$ 33,774.00 5,066.10 enance Bond Amount (15% of Total) \$

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED BY BOBBI R. CLAYBROOKE, PE ON 07/20/2023 USING A DIGITAL SIGNATURE. PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SHA AUTHENTICATION CODE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8204223-014181

on any business day

call EST

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

## POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire,	that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the State of Massachusetts are considered under the laws of the laws of the laws of the laws	ized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Carrie	200
Mahon, David C. Jacobs, Geri Patronite, Linda Discenza, Mark L. Rader, Roberta L. Hardy	_
·	_

all of the city of Cleveland state of OH each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this  $\underline{11th}$  day of  $\underline{September}$ ,  $\underline{2020}$ .

1912 CORPORATION TO STANDARD CONTROL OF THE STANDARD C





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

By:

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA SS County of MONTGOMERY

On this 11th day of September , 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Jeresa Pastella

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 3rd day of August , 2023







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



## LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

## Financial Statement – December 31, 2022

Assets		Liabilities
Cash and Bank Deposits	\$3,908,755,039	Unearned Premiums\$10,133,358,204
*Bonds — U.S Government	3,451,999,931	Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense 27,953,643,316
*Other Bonds	18,862,255,155	Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties 368,610,620
*Stocks	19,372,953,698	Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders
Real Estate	190,092,373	Additional Statutory Reserve
Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums	of the contract of the contrac	Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and Other Liabilities
Accrued Interest and Rents	166,740,412	Total\$47,860,270,390
Other Admitted Assets  Total Admitted Assets		Special Surplus Funds \$195,696,103
	<del>203,030,133,343</del>	Capital Stock 10,000,075
		Paid in Surplus13,324,803,036
		Unassigned Surplus 8,459,966,339
		Surplus to Policyholders
		Total Liabilities and Surplus



\* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.

The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's financial statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2022, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 8th day of March 2023.

**Assistant Secretary** 

TAMirolajewski